

## **Notice**

## 14 August 2020

## **Attention**

Residents of Hounsfield Heights and Briar Hill Community
Parties and Intervenors of Environmental Appeals Board Appeals No. 17-069-070 & 18-013

Transition of Remediation Responsibility from Sears to Suncor Hounsfield Heights and North Hill Mall Calgary AB File CG2430.1

This communication provides an update on the monitoring and remediation activities that are ongoing in the Hounsfield Heights-Briar Hill Community.

Further to our last update dated 17 April 2020, Suncor and Sears have agreed to the following:

Suncor will assume all of Sears' obligations on a go-forward basis under the EPO as amended by Ministerial Order 09/2020 is respect of the Site, including completing all work requested to implement the remediation plan.

AEP is agreeable to the transition of remediation responsibility under the EPO from Sears to Suncor.

Accordingly, as of 07 August 2020, Sears has transitioned full responsibility to satisfy the obligations required by the EPO including remediation work to Suncor and Suncor has accepted full responsibility to complete this work to the satisfaction of AEP. In addition, as of 22 July 2020, Suncor has retained Clifton Associates Ltd. ("Clifton") to continue the work requested to satisfy the obligations under the EPO, including the remediation plan. Clifton's continued involvement in the remediation will retain the knowledge, experience and familiarity wit the site, the EPO and the remediation plan to ensure as a smooth transition from Sears to Suncor. The contact person for Clifton will also remain the same – Stephen d'Abadie, MEng will continue his role as the Key Communication Contract for all stakeholders. Stephen can be reached as 403-263-2556 ext. 4139 or at Stephen dabadie@clifton.ca.

Clifton will continue to communicate to the residents of Hounsfield Heights-Briar Hill in accordance with the EPO, as amended by Ministerial Order 09/2020, and remain available to discuss community concerns as in

Clifton CG2430.1
Page 2

the past. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Stephen d'Abadie through the channels outlined above.